

May 28, 2014

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

MAY 28, 2014

Mayor Erin E. Stewart called the Special Meeting of the Common Council to order on Wednesday, the 28th day of May 2014 at 7:09 p.m. in the Common Council Chambers, City Hall.

Thirteen members were present at roll call: Ald. Trueworthy, Magnuszewski, Black, Collins, Platosz, Carlozzi, DeFronzo, Salvio, Giantonio, Smedley, Salerno, Naples, and Bielinski.

Two members were absent: Ald. Sanchez, and Ald. Pabon.

Ald. Trueworthy moved to waive the reading of the Mayor's Warrant, seconded by Ald. Giantonio. So voted.

MAYOR'S WARRANT

TO THE CLERK OF THE CITY OF NEW BRITAIN:

BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TO NOTIFY Michael Trueworthy, Suzanne Bielinski, Wilfredo Pabon, Tonilynn Collins, Eva Magnuszewski, Jamie Giantonio, Adam Platosz, Shirley Black, Carlo Carlozzi, Jr., David DeFronzo, Don Naples, Daniel M. Salerno, Louis G. Salvio, Emmanuel Sanchez, Robert Smedley, Aldermen and Alderwomen of said City, that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council on Wednesday, May 28, 2014 at 6:45 p.m. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 27 West Main Street, New Britain, Connecticut for the following purposes:

1. To accept a report of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Common Council Committee on Administration, Finance and Law regarding the Amendment to the \$9,935,000 Appropriation and Bond Authorization for Various School Projects to Revise the Scope of the Project to Include Replacement of the Chiller and Improvements to the Auditorium at New Britain High School and the Installation of an Elevator at Pulaski School.
2. To act upon a Resolution regarding the Amendment to the \$9,935,000 Appropriation and Bond Authorization for Various School Projects to Revise the Scope of the Project to Include Replacement of the Chiller and Improvements to the Auditorium at New Britain High School and the Installation of an Elevator at Pulaski School.
3. To accept a report of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Common Council Committee on Administration, Finance and Law regarding the Resolution to Close Out Completed Capital Projects and De-Authorize the Related Unused Bond Authorizations.
4. To act upon a Resolution to Close Out Completed Capital Projects and De-Authorize the Related Unused Bond Authorizations.

HEREOF FAIL NOT, but due service and return make according to law.
Dated at New Britain, Connecticut this 23rd day of May 2014.

Erin E. Stewart, Mayor

May 28, 2014

REPORT OF THE BONDING COMMITTEE

32408-2 RE: AMENDMENT TO THE \$9,935,000 APPROPRIATION AND BOND AUTHORIZATION FOR VARIOUS SCHOOL PROJECTS TO REVISE THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT TO INCLUDE REPLACEMENT OF THE CHILLER AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE AUDITORIUM AT NEW BRITAIN HIGH SCHOOL AND THE INSTALLATION OF AN ELEVATOR AT PULASKI SCHOOL

To Her Honor, the Mayor, and the Common Council of the City of New Britain: the undersigned beg leave to report the following:

At a meeting of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Common Council Committee on Administration, Finance and Law (the "Bonding Subcommittee") held on May 28, 2014, on a motion by Bonding Subcommittee member Trueworthy and seconded by Bonding Subcommittee member Bielinski, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLVED, that the Bonding Subcommittee recommends to the Common Council that the resolution entitled "\$9,935,000 Appropriation and Bond Authorization for Various School Projects" adopted by the Common Council on July 29, 2013 under Item #32408-1, be amended to revise the scope of the project to include replacement of the Chiller and improvements to the Auditorium at New Britain High School and the installation of an elevator at Pulaski School, and to read as follows:

"RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of New Britain on the recommendation of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Committee on Administration, Finance and Law adopted at its meetings held on July 29, 2013 and May 28, 2014, that the sum of \$9,935,000 be appropriated for Various School Projects, such projects to include, but not be limited to, milling and paving various playground areas, replacement of the New Britain High School Chiller, purchase and installation of Security Buttons, replacement of the New Britain High School Gym Curtain, improvements to the New Britain High School Auditorium, installation of an elevator at Pulaski School, replacement of sprinkler systems, carpet removal, purchase and installation of Interactive Whiteboards and Projectors, Mobile Computer Labs, Thin Client and Server Virtualization, WiFi and various other technological improvements, the purchase of textbooks and furniture and all alterations, repairs and improvements in connection therewith, as well as planning, design, architectural and engineering services, construction costs, materials, equipment and fixtures, temporary and permanent financing costs and other costs related to the project (the "Project"). To meet said appropriation and in lieu of a tax therefor, bonds, notes or temporary notes of the City are authorized to be issued pursuant to Article XII of the City Charter and Chapter 109 of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended, or any other provision of law thereto enabling, in an amount not to exceed \$9,935,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary after deducting grants or other sources of funds available for the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bonds or notes may be sold in a single issue or may be consolidated with other authorized but unissued bonds or notes of the City. The bonds or notes shall be issued in fully registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the City by the facsimile or manual signatures of the Mayor and the Treasurer, bear the City seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified and payable at a bank or trust company designated by the Mayor and the Treasurer which bank or trust company may also be designated as the registrar and transfer agent, and be approved as to their legality by Bond Counsel to the City. The bonds or notes may be issued in one or more series, shall bear such rate or rates of interest, and be issued in book entry form. The bonds or notes shall be general obligations of the City and each of the bonds or notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such bonds or notes are within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith and credit of the City are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The aggregate principal amount of bonds or notes to be issued, the annual installments of principal, redemption provisions, if any, the date, interest rate or rates, form and manner of sale, time of issuance and sale, designation, price, maturities, and other terms, details and particulars of such bonds or notes shall be determined by the Mayor and the Treasurer, provided, however that if bonds

May 28, 2014

or notes be issued for textbooks, the cost of such textbooks be amortized over the expected useful life of such textbooks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Treasurer are authorized to issue temporary notes in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds or notes and the receipt of any federal, state or other grant-in-aid for the Project. The notes shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the City by the facsimile or manual signatures of the Mayor and the Treasurer, bear the City seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified and payable at a bank or trust company designated by the Mayor and the Treasurer which bank or trust company may also be designated as the registrar and transfer agent, and be approved as to their legality by Bond Counsel to the City. The notes shall be issued with maturity dates in accordance with the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended. The notes shall be general obligations of the City and each of the bonds shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such notes are within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith and credit of the City are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing, and marketing such notes, to the extent paid from the proceeds from the issuance of bonds or notes, shall be included as a cost of the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bonds, notes or temporary notes may be sold by the Mayor and Treasurer in a public sale, sealed proposal or a negotiated underwriting and the Mayor and the Treasurer are authorized to select the underwriter or underwriters and to enter into, execute and deliver on behalf of the City a contract of purchase for such bonds, notes or temporary notes on such terms and conditions as they shall determine.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City hereby declares its official intent under Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, that Project costs may be paid from temporary advances of available funds and that the City reasonably expects to reimburse any such advances from the proceeds of borrowings in an aggregate principal amount not in excess of the amount of borrowing authorized for the Project; that the Mayor and Treasurer are authorized to bind the City pursuant to such representations and agreements as they deem necessary or advisable in order to ensure and maintain the continued exemption from Federal income taxation of interest on the bonds, notes or temporary notes authorized by this resolution, if issued on a tax-exempt basis, including covenants to pay rebates of investment earnings to the United States in future years. While it is anticipated that the bonds or notes will qualify as tax exempt bonds, the Mayor and the Treasurer are authorized, upon the advice of bond counsel, to issue all or any portion of the bonds or notes as bonds or notes the interest on which is includable in the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes and it is hereby found and determined that the issuance of any such bonds or notes is in the public interest.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the Treasurer are hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to enter into agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders to provide information on an annual or other periodic basis to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board or any other municipal securities information repositories or state based information repositories (the "Repositories") and to provide notices to the Repositories of material events as enumerated in Securities and Exchange Commission Exchange Act Rule 15c2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriate or desirable to effect the sale of the bonds, notes or temporary authorized by this resolution. Any agreements or representations to provide information to Repositories made prior hereto are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the Treasurer are further authorized to enter into, execute and deliver, on behalf of the City, any agreements they deem reasonable or necessary to provide credit enhancement to the bonds, notes or temporary notes. The Mayor and the Treasurer are further authorized to appoint a certifying agent, paying agent, transfer agent, registrar, interest rate advisor, trustee and such other advisers and consultants as they may deem necessary or desirable, and to execute and deliver on behalf of the City any and all tax regulatory, credit enhancement, continuing

May 28, 2014

disclosure, security, letter of representation or other agreements they deem necessary to provide for the issuance of such bonds, notes or temporary notes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, Treasurer and other City officials and employees are authorized to apply for and accept any federal, state, or other grants-in-aid for the Project, and to take all actions necessary and proper to carry out the Project and to issue the bonds, notes or temporary notes to finance the appropriation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education is authorized to apply for and to accept or reject state grants for the Project, and to file applications with the State Board of Education, to execute grant agreements for the Project and to file such documents as may be required by the State Board of Education to obtain grants for the costs of financing for the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the School Building Committee is authorized to act as a school building committee for the Project or any portion thereof, to prepare schematic drawings and outline specifications, to file a notice of proposed school building project, to approve design and construction expenditures for the Project, if any, and to exercise such other powers as are necessary or appropriate to complete the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT the Mayor, Treasurer, the Board of Education, the School Building Committee and other City officials and employees are authorized to apply for and accept any federal, state or other grants-in-aid for the Project, and to take all actions necessary and proper to carry out the Project and to issue bonds, notes or temporary notes to finance the appropriation.”

Alderman David DeFronzo
Chairman, Bonding Subcommittee of the Committee on
Administration, Finance and Law

Ald. Trueworthy moved to accept, seconded by Ald. Giantonio. So voted. Approved May 29, 2014 by Mayor Erin E. Stewart.

RESOLUTION

32408-3 RE: AMENDMENT TO THE \$9,935,000 APPROPRIATION AND BOND AUTHORIZATION FOR VARIOUS SCHOOL PROJECTS TO REVISE THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT TO INCLUDE REPLACEMENT OF THE CHILLER AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE AUDITORIUM AT NEW BRITAIN HIGH SCHOOL AND THE INSTALLATION OF AN ELEVATOR AT PULASKI SCHOOL

At a meeting of the Common Council held on May 28, 2014 on a motion by Council member Trueworthy and seconded by Council member Giantonio the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of New Britain on the recommendation of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Common Council Committee on Administration, Finance and Law adopted at its meeting held on May 28, 2014, to Amend the resolution entitled “\$9,935,000 Appropriation and Bond Authorization for Various School Projects” adopted by the Common Council on July 29, 2013 under Item #32408-1, to revise the scope of the project to include replacement of the Chiller and improvements to the auditorium at New Britain High School and the installation of an elevator at Pulaski School and to read as follows:

“RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of New Britain on the recommendation of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Committee on Administration, Finance and Law adopted at its meetings held on July 29, 2013 and May 28, 2014, that the sum of \$9,935,000 be appropriated for Various School Projects, such projects to include, but not be limited to, milling and paving various playground areas, replacement of the New Britain High School Chiller, purchase and installation of Security Buttons, replacement of the New Britain High School Gym Curtain, improvements to the New

May 28, 2014

Britain High School Auditorium, installation of an elevator at Pulaski School, replacement of sprinkler systems, carpet removal, purchase and installation of Interactive Whiteboards and Projectors, Mobile Computer Labs, Thin Client and Server Virtualization, WiFi and various other technological improvements, the purchase of textbooks and furniture and all alterations, repairs and improvements in connection therewith, as well as planning, design, architectural and engineering services, construction costs, materials, equipment and fixtures, temporary and permanent financing costs and other costs related to the project (the "Project"). To meet said appropriation and in lieu of a tax therefor, bonds, notes or temporary notes of the City are authorized to be issued pursuant to Article XII of the City Charter and Chapter 109 of the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended, or any other provision of law thereto enabling, in an amount not to exceed \$9,935,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary after deducting grants or other sources of funds available for the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bonds or notes may be sold in a single issue or may be consolidated with other authorized but unissued bonds or notes of the City. The bonds or notes shall be issued in fully registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the City by the facsimile or manual signatures of the Mayor and the Treasurer, bear the City seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified and payable at a bank or trust company designated by the Mayor and the Treasurer which bank or trust company may also be designated as the registrar and transfer agent, and be approved as to their legality by Bond Counsel to the City. The bonds or notes may be issued in one or more series, shall bear such rate or rates of interest, and be issued in book entry form. The bonds or notes shall be general obligations of the City and each of the bonds or notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such bonds or notes are within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith and credit of the City are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The aggregate principal amount of bonds or notes to be issued, the annual installments of principal, redemption provisions, if any, the date, interest rate or rates, form and manner of sale, time of issuance and sale, designation, price, maturities, and other terms, details and particulars of such bonds or notes shall be determined by the Mayor and the Treasurer, provided, however that if bonds or notes be issued for textbooks, the cost of such textbooks be amortized over the expected useful life of such textbooks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Treasurer are authorized to issue temporary notes in anticipation of the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds or notes and the receipt of any federal, state or other grant-in-aid for the Project. The notes shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the City by the facsimile or manual signatures of the Mayor and the Treasurer, bear the City seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified and payable at a bank or trust company designated by the Mayor and the Treasurer which bank or trust company may also be designated as the registrar and transfer agent, and be approved as to their legality by Bond Counsel to the City. The notes shall be issued with maturity dates in accordance with the Connecticut General Statutes, as amended. The notes shall be general obligations of the City and each of the bonds shall recite that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such notes are within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, and that the full faith and credit of the City are pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest thereon. The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and the expense of preparing, issuing, and marketing such notes, to the extent paid from the proceeds from the issuance of bonds or notes, shall be included as a cost of the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bonds, notes or temporary notes may be sold by the Mayor and Treasurer in a public sale, sealed proposal or a negotiated underwriting and the Mayor and the Treasurer are authorized to select the underwriter or underwriters and to enter into, execute and deliver on behalf of the City a contract of purchase for such bonds, notes or temporary notes on such terms and conditions as they shall determine.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City hereby declares its official intent under Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, that Project costs may be paid from temporary advances of available funds and that the City reasonably expects to reimburse any such advances from the proceeds of borrowings in an aggregate principal amount not in excess of the amount of borrowing authorized for the Project; that the Mayor and Treasurer are authorized to bind

May 28, 2014

the City pursuant to such representations and agreements as they deem necessary or advisable in order to ensure and maintain the continued exemption from Federal income taxation of interest on the bonds, notes or temporary notes authorized by this resolution, if issued on a tax-exempt basis, including covenants to pay rebates of investment earnings to the United States in future years. While it is anticipated that the bonds or notes will qualify as tax exempt bonds, the Mayor and the Treasurer are authorized, upon the advice of bond counsel, to issue all or any portion of the bonds or notes as bonds or notes the interest on which is includable in the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes and it is hereby found and determined that the issuance of any such bonds or notes is in the public interest.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the Treasurer are hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to enter into agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders to provide information on an annual or other periodic basis to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board or any other municipal securities information repositories or state based information repositories (the "Repositories") and to provide notices to the Repositories of material events as enumerated in Securities and Exchange Commission Exchange Act Rule 15c2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriate or desirable to effect the sale of the bonds, notes or temporary authorized by this resolution. Any agreements or representations to provide information to Repositories made prior hereto are hereby confirmed, ratified and approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the Treasurer are further authorized to enter into, execute and deliver, on behalf of the City, any agreements they deem reasonable or necessary to provide credit enhancement to the bonds, notes or temporary notes. The Mayor and the Treasurer are further authorized to appoint a certifying agent, paying agent, transfer agent, registrar, interest rate advisor, trustee and such other advisers and consultants as they may deem necessary or desirable, and to execute and deliver on behalf of the City any and all tax regulatory, credit enhancement, continuing disclosure, security, letter of representation or other agreements they deem necessary to provide for the issuance of such bonds, notes or temporary notes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, Treasurer and other City officials and employees are authorized to apply for and accept any federal, state, or other grants-in-aid for the Project, and to take all actions necessary and proper to carry out the Project and to issue the bonds, notes or temporary notes to finance the appropriation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education is authorized to apply for and to accept or reject state grants for the Project, and to file applications with the State Board of Education, to execute grant agreements for the Project and to file such documents as may be required by the State Board of Education to obtain grants for the costs of financing for the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the School Building Committee is authorized to act as a school building committee for the Project or any portion thereof, to prepare schematic drawings and outline specifications, to file a notice of proposed school building project, to approve design and construction expenditures for the Project, if any, and to exercise such other powers as are necessary or appropriate to complete the Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT the Mayor, Treasurer, the Board of Education, the School Building Committee and other City officials and employees are authorized to apply for and accept any federal, state or other grants-in-aid for the Project, and to take all actions necessary and proper to carry out the Project and to issue bonds, notes or temporary notes to finance the appropriation."

Alderman David DeFronzo

Ald. Trueworthy moved to accept and adopt, seconded by Ald. Giantonio. Roll call vote – 12 in favor, 1 opposed. IN FAVOR: Ald. Trueworthy, Magnuszewski, Black, Collins, Platosz, DeFronzo, Salvio, Giantonio, Smedley, Salerno, Naples and Bielinski. OPPOSED: Ald. Carlozzi. RESOLUTION ADOPTED. Approved May 29, 2014 by Mayor Erin E. Stewart.

May 28, 2014

REPORT OF THE BONDING COMMITTEE

32739 RE: RESOLUTION TO CLOSE OUT COMPLETED CAPITAL PROJECT AND DE-AUTHORIZE THE RELATED UNUSED BOND AUTHORIZATION

To Her Honor, the Mayor, and the Common Council of the City of New Britain: the undersigned beg leave to report the following:

At a meeting of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Committee on Administration, Finance and Law (the "Bonding Subcommittee") held on May 28, 2014, on a motion by Bonding Subcommittee member Bielinski and seconded by Bonding Subcommittee member Giantonio, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLVED, that the following completed Capital Projects be closed out and the related unused bond authorizations be de-authorized:

	<u>Original Appropriation and Bond Authorization</u>	<u>Amount Expended or Encumbered</u>	<u>Amount Closed Out and Bonds De-Authorized</u>
Lincoln/Northend/Vance (26789-1)	\$43,800,000	\$43,330,029	\$469,971
NBHS Code Compliance (30205-3)	3,000,000	2,819,048	180,952
Reroof Five Schools (29023-5)	8,225,000	7,810,564	414,436
School Entrance/Security (30206-1)	1,700,000	1,689,971	10,029
Smalley School Chiller (30207-3)	500,000	500,000	-0-
Broad, Beaver, Main, North St. Reconstruction (23214-1)	6,600,000	6,335,193	264,807
Fafnir Booth St Reconstruction (23307-1)	8,550,000	8,550,000	-0-
Willow St. Park (24238-6)	5,350,000	5,350,000	-0-
Hart St. Reconstruction (25913-1)	9,500,000	6,999,123	2,500,877
St. Clair/Lester St. Reconstruction (26781-1)	2,200,000	2,175,155	24,845
NB Machine (26276-1)	3,600,000	3,333,340	266,660
Police Headquarters (original authorization) (27489-1)	3,500,000	3,070,706	429,294
EMS (27719-1/28697-1)	3,000,000	3,000,000	-0-
2007 Revaluation (28574-1)	<u>1,200,000</u>	<u>800,302</u>	<u>399,698</u>
TOTAL	\$100,725,000	\$95,763,431	\$4,961,569

Alderman David DeFronzo
Chairman, Bonding Subcommittee of the Committee on
Administration, Finance and Law

Ald. Trueworthy moved to accept, seconded by Ald. Giantonio. So voted. Approved May 29, 2014 by Mayor Erin E. Stewart.

RESOLUTION

32739-1 RE: RESOLUTION TO CLOSE OUT COMPLETED CAPITAL PROJECT AND DE-AUTHORIZE THE RELATED UNUSED BOND AUTHORIZATION

May 28, 2014

At a meeting of the Common Council held on May 28, 2014 on a motion by Council member Trueworthy and seconded by Council member Giantonio the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of New Britain on the recommendation of the Standing Bonding Subcommittee of the Common Council Committee on Administration, Finance and Law adopted at its meeting held on May 28, 2014, to act on a Resolution to Close Out Completed Capital Projects and De-Authorize the Related Unused Bond Authorizations.

RESOLVED, that the following completed Capital Projects be closed out and the related unused bond authorizations be de-authorized:

	<u>Original Appropriation and Bond Authorization</u>	<u>Amount Expended or Encumbered</u>	<u>Amount Closed Out and Bonds De-Authorized</u>
Lincoln/Northend/Vance (26789-1)	\$43,800,000	\$43,330,029	\$469,971
NBHS Code Compliance (30205-3)	3,000,000	2,819,048	180,952
Reroof Five Schools (29023-5)	8,225,000	7,810,564	414,436
School Entrance/Security (30206-1)	1,700,000	1,689,971	10,029
Smalley School Chiller (30207-3)	500,000	500,000	-0-
Broad, Beaver, Main, North St. Reconstruction (23214-1)	6,600,000	6,335,193	264,807
Fafnir Booth St Reconstruction (23307-1)	8,550,000	8,550,000	-0-
Willow St. Park (24238-6)	5,350,000	5,350,000	-0-
Hart St. Reconstruction (25913-1)	9,500,000	6,999,123	2,500,877
St. Clair/Lester St. Reconstruction (26781-1)	2,200,000	2,175,155	24,845
NB Machine (26276-1)	3,600,000	3,333,340	266,660
Police Headquarters (original authorization) (27489-1)	3,500,000	3,070,706	429,294
EMS (27719-1/28697-1)	3,000,000	3,000,000	-0-
2007 Revaluation (28574-1)	<u>1,200,000</u>	<u>800,302</u>	<u>399,698</u>
TOTAL	\$100,725,000	\$95,763,431	\$4,961,569

Alderman David DeFronzo

Ald. Trueworthy moved to accept and adopt, seconded by Ald. Giantonio. Roll call vote – 13 in favor, 0 opposed. IN FAVOR: Ald. Trueworthy, Magnuszewski, Black, Collins, Platosz, Carlozzi, DeFronzo, Salvio, Giantonio, Smedley, Salerno, Naples and Bielinski. RESOLUTION ADOPTED. Approved May 29, 2014 by Mayor Erin E. Stewart.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Ald. Trueworthy moved to adjourn, seconded by Ald. Giantonio. So voted. Meeting adjourned at 7:14 p.m.

ATTEST: Mark H. Bernacki, City Clerk

May 28, 2014